
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 11th April, 2017

10.00 am

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 11th April, 2017, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Membership (14)

Conservative (8) Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr D L Brazier, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr S C Manion, Mr R A Marsh and Mr J E Scholes

UKIP (2) Mr M Heale and Mr C P D Hoare

Labour (2) Mr W Scobie and Mr D Smyth

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr R H Bird

Independents (1): Mr M E Whybrow

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting 

2. Substitutes 

3. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting 



4. Minutes (Pages 5 - 14)
Committee – 27 January 2017
Trading Activities Sub-Committee – 28 February 2017 (To Note) 

5. Committee Work and Member Development Programme (Pages 15 - 18)

6. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2017-18 (Pages 19 - 56)

7. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report (Pages 57 - 110)

8. Treasury Management Update (Pages 111 - 120)

9. Revised Accounting Policies (Pages 121 - 122)

10. Updated Financial Regulations (Pages 123 - 164)

11. External Audit - Audit Plans for Kent County Council and Kent Superannuation 
Fund 2016-17 (Pages 165 - 206)

12. External Audit  Fee Letter 2017-18 (Pages 207 - 212)

13. Fraud Law and Regulations and Going Concerns Considerations (Pages 213 - 230)

14. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 

15. Motion to excluded the public 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public). 

16. Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) Update (Pages 231 - 234)

John Lynch
Head of Democratic.Services
03000 410466

Monday, 3 April 2017

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Governance and Audit Committee

15 Members

Conservative:  8; UKIP: 3; Labour: 2; Liberal Democrat: 1; Independent: 1.

The purpose of this Committee is to:

1. ensure the Council’s financial affairs are properly and efficiently 
conducted, and

2. review assurance as to the adequacy of the risk management and 
governance framework and the associated control environment.

On behalf of the Council this Committee will ensure the following outcomes:

(a) Risk Management and Internal Control systems are in place that are 
adequate for purpose and effectively and efficiently operated.

(b) The Council’s Corporate Governance framework meets recommended 
practice (currently set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE Good Governance 
Framework), is embedded across the whole Council and is operating 
throughout the year with no significant lapses.

(c) The Council’s Internal Audit function is independent of the activities it 
audits, is effective, has sufficient experience and expertise and the 
scope of the work to be carried out is appropriate.

(d) The appointment and remuneration of External Auditors is approved in 
accordance with relevant legislation and guidance, and the function is 
independent and objective. 

(e) The External Audit process is effective, taking into account relevant 
professional and regulatory requirements, and is undertaken in liaison 
with Internal Audit.

(f) The Council’s financial statements (including the Pension Fund 
Accounts) comply with relevant legislation and guidance and the 
associated financial reporting processes are effective.

(g) Any public statements in relation to the Council’s financial performance 
are accurate and the financial judgements contained within those 
statements are sound.

(h) Accounting policies are appropriately applied across the Council.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



(i) The Council has a robust counter-fraud culture backed by well designed 
and implemented controls and procedures which define the roles of 
management and Internal Audit. 

(j) The Council monitors the implementation of the Bribery Act Policy to 
ensure that it is followed at all times. 

Page 6



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 25 
January 2017.

PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R H Bird, Mr D L Brazier, Mrs M E Crabtree (Substitute for Mr A J King, MBE), 
Mr C P D Hoare, Mr R A Latchford, OBE (Substitute for Mr M Heale), 
Mr S C Manion, Mr R A Marsh, Mr B Neaves, Mr J E Scholes, Mr D Smyth and 
Mr M E Whybrow

ALSO PRESENT: Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), 
Mr N Vickers (Business Partner (Pension Fund)), Mr J Lynch (Head of 
Democratic Services), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships 
and Corporate Assurance), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk Manager), 
Mr R Patterson (Head of Internal Audit) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer)

ALSO PRESENT was Mr Andy Conlan from Grant Thornton UK LLP

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
1.  Minutes - 6 October 2016 

(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2016 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

2.  Committee Work and Member Development Programme 
(Item 5)

(1) The Head of Internal Audit proposed an updated forward Committee work 
programme and Member Development programme following revised best practice 
guidance in relation to Audit Committees. 

(2) The Committee asked for a report on Information Governance to be presented to 
its next meeting in April 2017. 

(3) RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, approval be given to the proposed 
Committee work and Member Development programme to January 2018. 

3.  Corporate Risk Register 
(Item 6)

Page 7



(1)  The Committee received a six-monthly report on the Corporate Risk 
Register, including an overview of the changes since it had last been presented 
and an outline of the ongoing process of monitoring and review. 

(2) During discussion of this item, Mr Hoare raised a question in respect of 
Risk CRR28.   It was agreed that this issue would be investigated by Internal 
Audit, who would report on the outcome to a future meeting of the Committee.  
The Head of Internal Audit requested that Mr Hoare should supply such 
information as he held as soon as possible.  

(3) Members of the Committee commented that consideration should be given 
to re-opening Risk CRR1 in consultation with the General Counsel and to 
highlighting the potential consequences for Risk CRR9 if the NHS and the CCGs 
were unable to deliver fully on their commitments. 

(4) RESOLVED that, subject to (2) above, the assurance provided in relation 
to the development, maintenance and review of the Corporate Risk 
Register be noted. 

4.  Review of KCC's Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
(Item 7)

(1) The Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance 
presented the revised draft Risk Management Policy and Strategy for approval.  
He explained that no amendments were proposed.  

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the Risk Management Policy and 
Strategy for the year 2017.

5.  Treasury Management six month review 2016-17 
(Item 8)

(1)  The Head of Financial Services presented the Treasury Management 6 
Month Review, drawing particular attention to the conversion by Barclays Bank of 
Lender’s Option Borrower’s Option Loans (LOBOs) into fixed rate loans. 

(2) The Committee agreed that future reports would provide the most up-to-
date figures instead of following the cycle as had hitherto been the case.   

(3) RESOLVED that approval be given to the Treasury Management 6 Month 
Review report for submission to the County Council.   

6.  Debt Management 
(Item 9)

(1)  The Head of Financial Services introduced a report on the County 
Council’s debt position.   

Page 8



(2) The Head of Financial Services agreed to send a briefing note to all 
Members of the Committee giving further details of the reasons that the total 
sundry outstanding debt under 60 days old currently stood at 71.2%. 

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

7.  Update on Savings Programme 
(Item 10)

(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement reported on progress 
towards the 2016/17 and 2017/18 budget savings.  He said that it was expected that the 
year 2016/17 would see an overspend of £5m, including £2m on the Asylum Service 
which the County Council aimed to get back in full from the Home Office in 2017/18. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

8.  External Audit Update January 2017 
(Item 11)

(1)  Mr Andy Conlan from Grant Thornton UK LLP summarised progress on external 
audit work for 2016/17 as well as the emerging issues and developments and technical 
matters set out in the report. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

9.  Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison 
(Item 12)

(1) The Head of Internal Audit summarised the effectiveness of the liaison 
arrangements between Internal and External Audit.  He said that liaison was 
working effectively, and that KCC was one of very few Authorities which complied 
with all 54 professional standards set by the Institute of Internal Auditors.   

(2) RESOLVED that the annual update on liaison arrangement between 
Internal and External Audit be noted for assurance together with the 
protocol set out in the Appendix to the report. 

10.  Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 
(Item 13)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud activity for the 2016/17 financial year to date.  

(2) The Committee asked the Chairman to write on its behalf to the Chairman 
of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee on the discrepancy between the 
Head of Internal Audit’s reported views of the TFM Help Desk prospects for 

Page 9



improvement and the information which members said had been reported to that 
Committee.  

(3) RESOLVED that, subject to (2) above, approval be given to the Anti-
Money Laundering Policy without amendment since it was last agreed in January 
2015 and that the following be noted:- 

(a) progress and outcomes against the 2016/17 Audit Plan its proposed 
amendments; 

(b)  progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity; 

(c) achievements against the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Key 
Performance Indicators; 

(d) Management’s performance in implementing agreed actions from 
previous audits; and 

(e) the overall assurances provided in relation to the Council’s control 
and risk environment as a result of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
work completed to date.

11.  Review of the Committee's Terms of Reference 
(Item 14)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit reported that the annual review of the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference had resulted in no amendments being 
proposed.  

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the continuation of the Committee’s 
Terms of Reference as set out in the Appendix to the report.  

Page 10



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE TRADING ACTIVITIES 
SUB - COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee Trading Activities 
Sub - Committee held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
on Tuesday, 28 February 2017.

PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman) and 
Mr R A Latchford, OBE (Substitute for Mr C P D Hoare)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R H Bird, Miss S J Carey and Mr D Smyth

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of 
Finance and Procurement), Miss E Feakins (Chief Accountant), Ms B Gibbs 
(Accountant), Ms S Buckland (Audit Manager), Mr G Wild (Chief Executive 
(Designate), Invicta Law Ltd) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Minutes - 27 April 2016 
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2017 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman

2. Statutory Accounts for those companies in which KCC has an interest 
(Item 4)

(1) The Chairman informed the Committee that his company had acted for 
minority shareholders in Digital Contact Ltd.  This did not constitute a disclosable 
pecuniary interest. 

(2)  The Chief Accountant reported on each of the statutory accounts for those 
entities in which KCC had an interest and in which it had purchased shares.   

 (3) In response to a query about the County Council’s non-statutory financial 
contributions to Visit Kent and Locate in Kent, it was agreed that relevant reports to 
the Cabinet Committee setting out the rationale for these contributions would be sent 
to the Members of the Sub-Committee.   
.  

(4) The Chief Accountant agreed to write to the Members of the Sub-Committee 
and to Mr Bird in order to clarify the current status of Goetec Limited. 

(5) The Sub-Committee noted that the majority of the Investment Companies in 
which the County Council was purchasing shares from the allocation of Regional 
Growth Fund programmes, were operating at a loss and that in some cases the 
auditors were questioning whether they could continue as a going concern.  It 
therefore asked the Democratic Services Officer to send the Minutes of the meeting 

Page 11



to the Chairman of the Growth Economic Development and Communities Cabinet 
Committee in order to draw this to his attention. 

(6) RESOLVED that subject to paragraphs (3-5) above, the latest available 
Statutory Accounts for those companies in which KCC has an interest be 
noted for assurance. 

3. Consolidated Commercial Services 2015/16 
(Item 5)

(1)  The Chief Accountant explained that Commercial Services reported the 
consolidated Commercial Services position for 2015/16.  These were split into 
Commercial Services Kent Ltd, which was the “Teckel” company that was able to 
trade with other local authorities and Commercial Services Trading Ltd which could 
trade more widely. 

(2) RESOLVED that the latest available Statutory Accounts for Commercial 
Services be noted for assurance.  

4. East Kent Opportunities LLP 
(Item 6)

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted for assurance together with the 
East Kent Opportunities LLP Annual Report and Financial Statements for 2015/16 as 
set out in the Appendix to the report. 

Page 12



EXEMPT ITEMS
(Open Access to Minutes) 

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.)

5. Invicta Law Ltd 
(Item 8)

(1)  Mr R L H Long informed the Sub-Committee that he was a non-remunerated 
member of the Shareholder Board of Invicta Law Ltd which the council used to 
manage the investment in the company. 

(2)  The Chief Executive of Invi
[...]
rter that relate to tracking progress in areas previously considered as having 
weaker performance. The summary results are: 
 

Area Previous judgement Follow up judgement 

Adult Supervisions 
(Social Care)  

Limited Adequate 

Debt Recovery  Adequate Adequate 

TFM Contract 
Management  

Limited Limited 

Procurement and 
Contract Management  

Limited Adequate 

Kent Resilience Team  Adequate Adequate 

 
12. As a positive there has been no deterioration in outcomes but equally there has 

been limited progress in a number of key areas. 

Recommendations 

13. Members are asked to note: 

 Progress and outcomes against the 2016/17 Audit Plan and proposed 
amendments 

 Progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity  

 The overall assurances provided in relation to the Council’s control and risk 
environment as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
work completed to date 

 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Distribution of internal audit judgements 2016/17 (to date) 

Appendix 2 - Internal Audit Progress Report April 2017  

 
 
 
Robert Patterson 
Head of Internal Audit  
 
(03000 416554) 
 
  

Page 59



 

 

 
Appendix 1 – Distribution of internal audit judgements 2016/17 (to date) 
 
 

 

 

2016/17 Audit Assurance Levels and Prospects for Improvement of Audits

Uncertain Adequate Good Very Good

Prospects for Improvement

A
s
s
u

ra
n

c
e
 L

e
v
e
l

High

Substantial

Adequate

Limited

No Assurance

1 2

3 4

6 7

8

9

11

12

13

14

15 16

17 18 19

20

21

10

22

23

25

26

24
27

28

29

32

31

30

33

34 35

37

38

46

45

44

47

36

42

41

40

39

48

43

Page 60



 

 

 

 

  

No No

1 13

2 14

3 15

4 16

5
17

6 18

7 19

8 20

9 21

10 22

11 23

12 24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

Limited

Substantial

ICES and Telecare Substantial

Schools Improvement Team

Adequate

Adequate

Good

Adequate

Good

Adequate

Good

Good

Adequate

Uncertain

Good

Good

Adequate

Substantial

Adequate


[...]
e dealt with by Legal Services.

12.May be exercised by any member of staff who can directly confirm correct receipt of goods, services or works

13.Relates to signature on invoices; post i-Procurement implementation this authority is no longer required (3-way system match provides authorisation)

14.Approval of a variation against an existing contract

15.Approval of an extension to an existing contract, only valid if budget expenditure has been approved by relevant Service Officer

16.Cabinet Member Approval where authority has been delegated, in some instances this may require Cabinet Approval in line with the Constitution

17.For areas with high expenditure e.g. Highways, Property, ICT approval level can be increased to £5m for Service Directors at Corporate Directors discretion

18. Variations/extensions must be sealed if the main contract is sealed unless specifically excluded in the contract

Members Officers Strategic Sourcing & Procurement Team (SSP)

P
age 164



By: John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Procurement
Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 11th April 2017 
Subject: External Audit – Update and Audit Plans for Kent 

County Council and Kent Superannuation Fund 
2016/17

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This paper provides updates and information for the current year from 
Grant Thornton together with plans for proposed external audit work to 
enable them to give an audit opinion on the Council’s 2016/17 financial 
statements including the Kent Superannuation Fund. It also 
incorporates update issues for the Committee.

FOR DECISION

Introduction and background
1. In order that the Governance and Audit Committee is kept up to date with the 

work of the Councils external auditors, Grant Thornton, update reports are 
written as appropriate. The attached report covers :

 Progress for 2016/17
 Emerging issues and developments
 Technical matters

2. In addition Grant Thornton are required to provide the Committee (defined as 
“those charged with Governance” under International Standards of Auditing) 
with an audit plan covering proposed work in relation to the Council’s financial 
statements (which includes the Kent Superannuation Fund). The reports 
attached set out the results of Grant  Thornton’s latest risk assessment in 
relation to their audit of the financial statements including the superannuation 
fund and provides information on:

 The audit approach
 Identification of risks that impact on the  work that Grant Thornton 

propose
 Result of progress and interim work including emerging issues and 

developments

Process - Audit Planning 
3. The Kent County Council and Kent Superannuation Fund Audit Plan reports 

emphasise the respective responsibilities of the Auditors and Audited Body 
and set out the results of a risk assessment in relation to their opinion on the 
financial statements and the Council’s arrangements for value for money.

4. Both reports set out the proposed timetable for the opinion audit, including 
reporting to Committee.

Page 165

Agenda Item 11



Recommendations
5. Members of the Governance and Audit Committee are asked to:

 Note the current progress on external audit work 
 Review the outcomes of Grant Thornton’s updated risk assessment; 

and
 Approve the audit plans for Kent County Council and Kent 

Superannuation Fund for 2016/17.

Robert Patterson
Head of Internal Audit
03000 416554

Page 166



©  2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for  Kent County Council|  2016/17

The Audit Plan
for Kent County Council
Year ended 31 March 2017

Nicholas White
Senior Manager
T +44 (0)207 728 3357
E nicholas.j.white@uk.gt.com
Andy Conlan
Assistant Manager
T +44 (0)7393 762 443
E andy.n.conlan@uk.gt.com

Paul Hughes
Engagement Lead
T +44 (0)7792 897403
E paul.hughes@uk.gt.com

P
age 167



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Audit Plan for Kent County Council  |  2016/17 2
[...]
gt.com


 4 

In Charge 
Auditor 

Robert 
Brearley 

0207 383 5100 robert.j.brearley@uk.gt.com 
 

Pensions 
Engagement 
Lead 

Elizabeth 
Jackson 

0207 728 3329 elizabeth.l.jackson@uk.gt.com 
 

Pensions 
Audit Manager 

Matthew Dean 0207 383 4715 matthew.dean@uk.gt.com 

Pensions In 
Charge 
Auditor 

Keith 
Mungadzi 

01293 554 135 keith.mungadzi@uk.gt.com 
 

 

Additional work 

The scale fee excludes any work requested by the Council that we may agree to undertake 
outside of our Code audit.  Each additional piece of work will be separately agreed and a 
detailed project specification and fee agreed with the Council. 

Quality assurance 

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service.  If you are in any way 
dissatisfied, or would like to discuss how we can improve our service, please contact me in 
the first instance. Alternatively you may wish to contact Paul Dossett, our Public Sector 
Assurance regional lead partner, via paul.dossett@uk.gt.com. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
Paul Hughes 

Engagement Lead 

For Grant Thornton UK LLP 

 

 

Page 212

mailto:robert.j.brearley@uk.gt.com
mailto:elizabeth.l.jackson@uk.gt.com
mailto:matthew.dean@uk.gt.com
mailto:keith.mungadzi@uk.gt.com


By: John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet  Member for 
Finance and Procurement 
Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 11 April 2017

Subject: Fraud, Law and Regulations and Going Concern
Considerations

Classification: Unrestricted
______________________________________________________________

Summary: The attached questionnaire from Grant Thornton summarises 
management’s responses to questions on the Council’s processes 
in relation to fraud, law and regulations and going concern risks.

FOR DECISION
______________________________________________________________

Introduction

1. Under International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (ISA(UK&I)
auditors have specific responsibilities to communicate with the 
Govern
[...]

objectives?

If not, what action is being taken to obtain those skills?

The Council is continually changing in line with its transformation agenda. This will undoubtedly 

result in a reducing number of senior managers. However, this is recognised and the risks are 

mitigated through effective training and succession planning.

P
age 228



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 229



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 231

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes , 25/01/2017 Governance and Audit Committee
	Minutes , 28/02/2017 Governance and Audit Committee Trading Activities Sub - Committee

	5 Committee Work and Member Development Programme
	6 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2017-18
	7 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report
	8 Treasury Management Update
	9 Revised Accounting Policies
	10 Updated Financial Regulations
	Item 10 Appendix

	11 External Audit - Audit Plans for Kent County Council and Kent Superannuation Fund 2016-17
	Item 11 Appendix 1
	Item 11 Appendix 2

	12 External Audit  Fee Letter 2017-18
	Item 12 Appendix

	13 Fraud Law and Regulations and Going Concerns Considerations
	Item 13 Appendix

	16 Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) Update



Minutes of the meeting


5

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL
_____________________________________________

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of A meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 11th April, 2017.

PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), Mr R H Bird, 
Mr D L Brazier, Mr C P D Hoare, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr B E MacDowall 
(Substitute for Mr M Heale), Mr S C Manion, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J E Scholes, Mr W Scobie 
and Mr D Smyth

OTHER MEMBERS: John Simmonds, MBE

OFFICERS: Andy Wood (Corporate Director of Finance), Alison Mings (Treasury  and  
Investments Manager), Emma Feakins (Chief Accountant), Benjamin Watts (General 
Counsel) and Andrew Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

ALSO PRESENT were Mr P Hughes and Mr M Dean from Grant Thornton UK LLP

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

12. Minutes.
(Item. 4)

(1) The Head of Internal Audit made the following statement to the Committee in 
respect of Minute 3 (2):- 

“At the January G&A meeting Councillor Hoare alleged that the County Council was 
not collecting enough developer contributions for education provision due to ‘false 
and fraudulent’ data being supplied by a Company engaged by the County Council. 
I was tasked with investigating these claims and reporting back to the Committee. 
Mr Hoare was requested to supply any information to me as soon as possible.

Subsequent to meetings with Mr Hoare, receipt of information and instigating our 
own independent analysis, in summary I can find no evidence of fraud or 
corruption.

In relation to the contractor cited (and no longer used as the service was brought 
back in – house) , the system in place was for the information to be supplied 
directly to the contractor by officers within KCC and the contractor gave over these 
figures to the relevant District Council in good faith. As such the statement made 
was incorrect.

Our subsequent investigation found no evidence that staff employed by, or 
contracted to, KCC had committed fraud or deliberately misrepresented figures 
used in the 2008 developer contribution calculations Mr Hoare had alleged were 
deliberately altered to favour the developers.

Our investigation has revealed that there were errors in these calculations supplied 
to the contractor by KCC, but there was no evidence that these figures had been 



6

deliberately altered to minimise developer contributions. We have met with both Mr 
Hoare and the Chairman of the G&A Committee and provided a summary of the 
investigations and informed them of our findings in advance of the meeting. 

As a result of this work and unless any new materially different evidence emerges, 
our investigations have now been concluded.”

(2) Mr C P D Hoare replied to the statement by saying that he remained 
dissatisfied and had now raised the issues described with the Police.  

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 January 2017 
are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman; and 

(b) the Minutes of the Trading Activities Sub-Committee meeting on 28 
February 2017 be noted. 

13. Committee Work and Member Development Programme.
(Item. 5)

(1) The Head of Internal Audit proposed an updated forward Committee work 
programme and Member Development programme following revised best practice 
guidance in relation to Audit Committees. 

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the proposed Committee work and 
Member Development programme to April 2018. 

14. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2017-18.
(Item. 6)

1) The Head of Internal Audit presented the proposed Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud Plan for 2017/18.  He drew the Committee’s attention to the main 
audit themes for the year which were set out in paragraph 8 of the report. 

(2) RESOLVED that agreement be given to the proposed Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud Annual Plan as set out in the Appendix to the report.  

15. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report.
(Item. 7)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud activity for the 2016/17 financial year to date. 

(2) The Committee thanked the Internal Audit Team for its effective and diligent 
work over the previous four years. 

(2) RESOLVED that the following matters be noted for assurance:-

(a) progress and outcomes against the 2016/17 Audit Plan and proposed 
amendments; 

(b)  progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity; and 



7

(c) the overall assurance provided in relation to the Council’s control and 
risk environment as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud work completed to date. 

16. Treasury Management Update.
(Item. 8)

(1) The Treasury and Investments Manager gave an update report on Treasury 
Management activity for the 9 months up to 31 December 2016 and on 
developments thereafter up to the date of the report.   

(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

17. Revised Accounting Policies.
(Item. 9)

(1) The Head of Financial Management asked the Committee to approve the 
adoption of “Telling the Story” as a change in presentation to the financial 
statements.  She explained that this represented a change in accounting policy. 

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the additions and amendments to the 
accounting policies in respect of the adoption of “Telling the Story.” 

18. Updated Financial Regulations.
(Item. 10)

(1) The Chief Accountant introduced a report recommending proposed updates 
to the Financial Regulations.

(2) RESOLVED that the proposed amendments to the Financial Regulations, 
including the delegated authority matrix be endorsed for approval by the 
County Council.  

19. External Audit - Audit Plans for Kent County Council and Kent 
Superannuation Fund 2016-17.
(Item. 11)

(1) Mr Paul Hughes from Grant Thornton UK LLP presented a report setting out 
the proposed work of Grant Thornton to enable them to give an audit opinion on the 
County Council’s 2016/17 financial statements including the Kent Superannuation 
Fund.  

(2) RESOLVED that:-

(a) current progress on external audit work be noted; 

(b) the outcomes of Grant Thornton’s updated risk assessment be noted; 
and 

(c) approval be given to the audit plans for Kent County Council and Kent 
Superannuation Fund for 2016/17. 



8

20. External Audit  Fee Letter 2017-18.
(Item. 12)

(1) The Head of Internal Audit reported the estimated planned total audit fee of £ 
155,925 for 2017/18, which was the same fee as in 2016/17.

(2)  RESOLVED that the planned audit fee for 2017/18 be noted. 

21. Fraud Law and Regulations and Going Concerns Considerations.
(Item. 13)

(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance presented management’s responses to 
questions from Grant Thornton on the County Council’s processes in relation to 
fraud, law and regulations and going concern considerations. 

(2) Mr Paul Hughes from Grant Thornton UK LLP confirmed that the external 
auditors were satisfied with the responses provided subject to the views of the 
Committee. 

(3)  The Committee asked for the first sentence of the response to the first 
question to be amended to: “Procedures are in place to minimise the risk.”  

(4) RESOLVED that subject to (3) above, approval be given to the management 
responses to the Grant Thornton questionnaire as set out in the Appendix to 
the report. 

22. Other Items.
(Item. 14)

(1)  The Committee expressed its appreciation for the work of all the officers who 
had contributed to the work of the Committee over the previous four years and also 
thanked Mr Richard Long for the manner in which he had chaired its meetings 
during the same period.  Mr Long in turn thanked the Committee.   



9

EXEMPT ITEMS
(Open access to Minutes) 

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local government Act 1972 that the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that 
it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.)

23. Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) Update.
(Item. 16)

(1)  The General Counsel provided an update report regarding recent issues 
around an information governance breach that Members of the Committee had 
sought reassurance upon.   He explained that there were a number of continuing 
pressures in relation to information governance which were being reviewed pending 
a report to the June meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee.  

(2) In response to Members’ question, the General Counsel agreed to consider 
whether mandatory information governance should be regular and whether there 
should be testing to ensure compliance. 

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  


